

Making the railway system work better for society.

DECISION n° 141

of the Management Board of the European Union Agency for Railways on the application of the 'Commission Decision C(2015)9151 of 17.12.2015 on the implementation of Telework in the Commission Departments'

THE MANAGEMENT BOARD OF THE EUROPEAN UNION AGENCY FOR RAILWAYS,

Having regard to the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union,

Having regard to the Staff Regulations of Officials and the Conditions of Employment of Other Servants of the European Union (CEOS), laid down by Council Regulation (EEC, Euratom, ECSC) No 259/68¹, and in particular Article 1(e)(1) of the Staff Regulations and Articles 10 and 80 of the CEOS,

Having regard to the Regulation (EU) N° 2016/796 of the European Parliament and the Council of 11 May 2016 on the European Union Agency for Railways² (hereinafter referred to as "the Agency") and repealing Regulation (EC) No 881/2004 (hereinafter called "the Regulation"),

After consulting the Agency Staff Committee,

Whereas the "Commission Decision of 17.12.2015 on the implementation of Telework in the Commission Departments" is adopted by analogy with the understanding that the defined actors and technical components and equipment as set out in the Commission Decision are adapted to the designated actors and the available technical components and equipment of the Agency;

HAS DECIDED AS FOLLOWS:

Article 1

The 'Commission Decision C(2015)9151 of 17.12.2015 on the implementation of Telework in the Commission Departments' shall apply by analogy. References to Commission actors and technical equipment shall be deemed to concern the Agency's designated actors and equipment as appropriate.

Article 2

The application of the Executive Director's decisions on the pilot project on teleworking 'ERA-ED-DEC-751-2014' and on the prolongation of the pilot project on teleworking 'ERA-ED-DEC-822-2014' are hereby repealed.

¹ OJ L 56, 4.3.1968, p. 1.

² OJ L 138 26.5.2016, p. 1-43

Article 3

This Decision shall take effect on the day following its adoption.

Done at Valenciennes, on 31-08-2016 For the Management Board

The Chairperson Mats ANDERSSON

Annex: Commission Decision C(2015)9151